

## SCHEDULE 2

### AMENDMENTS TO RETAINED DIRECT EU LEGISLATION

#### **Regulation (EU) No 649/2012**

**167.** In Article 23—

- (a) in the heading, for “annexes” substitute “the UK PIC list”;
- (b) in paragraph 1—
  - (i) before “list” insert “Secretary of State must review the”;
  - (ii) for “Annex I shall be reviewed by the Commission” substitute “the UK PIC list”;
  - (iii) for “Union” substitute “retained EU”;
- (c) in paragraph 2—
  - (i) omit “at Union level” in both places it occurs;
  - (ii) for “Annex I”, in both places it occurs, substitute “the UK PIC list”;
- (d) in paragraph 3—
  - (i) after “The” insert “Secretary of State must take the”;
  - (ii) for “Annex I” substitute “the UK PIC list”;
  - (iii) omit “shall be taken”;
- (e) in paragraph 4, from “Commission” to the end substitute “Secretary of State may by regulations amend Annexes II, IV and VI”;
- (f) after paragraph 4, insert—

“5. The function of the Secretary of State under paragraph 3 is subject to the consent requirement in Article 23B.”